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No. 301, S.] 	[Published April 16, 1897. 

CHAPTER 239. 

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 148, of the 
laws of 1895, making an appropriation to the 
state horticultural society. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

$1,750 appro- 	SECTION 1. Chapter 148, of the laws of 1895, priated to the 
;utartal hlettcyul-  is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

There is hereby appropriated the sum of fif-
teen hundred dollars out of the general fund 
annually, to the Wisconsin state horticultural 
society, and two hundred and fifty dollars an-
nually, for the maintenance of expointent sta-
tions. 

SECTI0N.2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 14, 1897. 

No. 361, S.] 	[Published April 16, 1897. 

CHAPTER 246. 
AN ACT to authorize George Beyer and Charles 

Hall, their successors and assigns, to build 
and maintain a dam across Oconto river, in 
Oconto county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact, as follows: 

SECTION 1. George Beyer and Charles lIall 
of Oconto county, Wisconsin, their successors 


